can lead to significant improvements in the reliability indices.
The LOLE and EENS values are reduced to 0.0367 and 2.0421
kWh/day, respectively, indicating a substantial decrease in the
expected interruption hours and energy not supplied. Moreover,
the contribution of RESs in these outages is also significantly
reduced, with the MREAI and MREEI values decreasing by up
to 32.69% and 28.94% respectively. These results highlight the
positive impact of improving the availability of the WT source and
integrating a BESS in enhancing the reliability of the MG. In the
subsequent section, we further discuss the obtained results and
explore into the significance of the findings.

Furthermore, the paper includes a sensitivity analysis of the
proposed indices to changes in load demand, BESS capacity, and
RES availability. Figs. 2 to 4 present the results of this analysis.
The findings in Fig. 2 indicate that increasing the load demand
leads to a significant impact on the reliability of the MG and
the contribution of RES failures to interruptions. However, the
resiliency index (MRI) remains relatively stable to a 20% increase
in load, indicating the MG’s ability to recover from these changes.

M. Gholami, S.M. Muyeen and S.A. Mousavi Energy Reports 10 (2023) 2251–2259
Table 2
Reliability indices for the first scenario – RES integrated with BESS.
BESS SIZE (kW) LOLE EENS MREAI % MREEI % MRI (Th=1h) MRI (Th=2h)

Without BESS 0.2721 20.6505 89.41 87.41 0.7792 0.8066
10 0.2200 14.2527 86.90 82.62 0.8304 0.8543
20 0.2200 12.4576 86.90 81.10 0.8304 0.8543
40 0.1961 8.6251 85.30 75.56 0.8544 0.8783
60 0.0755 4.2530 63.61 56.06 0.9763 0.9777
80 0.0503 2.8513 47.97 41.70 0.9777 0.9792
100 0.0488 2.6554 45.17 40.51 0.9791 0.9805
Table 3
Reliability indices for the second scenario – Changes in PV power output.
Changes LOLE EENS MREAI % MREEI % MRI (Th=1h) MRI (Th=2h)

−30% 0.2959 23.5679 90.26 88.59 0.7567 0.8066
−20% 0.2959 23.0718 90.26 88.48 0.7567 0.8066
−10% 0.2959 22.5758 90.26 88.35 0.7567 0.8066
0 0.2721 20.6505 89.41 87.41 0.7792 0.8066
10% 0.2721 20.1783 89.41 87.26 0.7805 0.8066
20% 0.2721 19.7060 89.41 87.10 0.7805 0.8066
30% 0.2245 15.1368 87.16 83.40 0.8282 0.8543
Table 4
Reliability indices for the third scenario – Changes in WT power output.
Changes LOLE EENS MREAI % MREEI % MRI (Th=1h) MRI (Th=2h)

−30% 5.1495 106.3853 99.41 97.04 −3.1221 −2.1234
−20% 4.1734 68.1228 99.31 95.65 −2.146 −1.1473
−10% 1.2513 27.3235 97.70 89.82 0.7739 0.8
0 0.2721 20.6505 89.41 87.41 0.7792 0.8066
10% 0.2721 20.4411 89.41 88.16 0.7805 0.8066
20% 0.2677 20.2117 89.23 88.92 0.7828 0.8066
30% 0.2677 20.0312 89.23 89.72 0.7828 0.8066
Table 5
Reliability indices for the forth scenario – Changes in WT availability.
Changes LOLE EENS MREAI % MREEI % MRI (Th=1h) MRI (Th=2h)

−50% 0.3915 29.6593 92.63 91.15 0.6849 0.7229
−30% 0.3438 26.0558 91.61 89.97 0.7232 0.7564
−10% 0.2960 22.4523 90.26 88.40 0.7614 0.7899
0 0.2721 20.6505 89.41 87.41 0.7792 0.8066
10% 0.2482 18.8488 88.39 86.23 0.7997 0.8234
30% 0.2005 15.2452 85.64 83.04 0.8379 0.8568
50% 0.1527 11.6417 81.15 77.86 0.8761 0.8903
Table 6
Reliability indices for the fifth scenario – Changes in WT availability integrated with BESS.
Changes LOLE EENS MREAI % MREEI % MRI (Th=1h) MRI (Th=2h)

−50% 0.0609 3.2686 59.11 54.24 0.9789 0.9803
−30% 0.0561 3.0233 55.65 50.82 0.979 0.9804
−10% 0.0513 2.7780 51.54 46.80 0.9791 0.9805
0 0.0488 2.6554 49.17 44.51 0.9791 0.9805
10% 0.0464 2.5327 46.56 42.00 0.9791 0.9805
30% 0.0416 2.2874 40.44 36.17 0.9792 0.9806
50% 0.0367 2.0421 32.69 28.94 0.9793 0.9807
In Fig. 3, it is observed that improving the availability of RES,
reflected by a decrease in forced outage rate, results in a linear
improvement in all reliability and resiliency indices. As depicted
in Fig. 3, increasing the availability of RESs results in a reduction
in the contribution of RES failures to the total interruptions in
the MG. This observation indicates that a significant proportion
of the failures are attributed to issues with main grid sources
rather than the RESs. As a result, the availability of the MG is
enhanced, as fewer interruptions are caused by RES failures. This
demonstrates the crucial role played by the improvement in RES